507130128 02/15/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7176968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDASPLAYER AB	12/19/2013
MIDASPLAYER.COM LIMITED	12/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KING.COM LIMITED	
Street Address:	ARAGON BUSINESS CENTRE, LEVEL 4	
Internal Address:	DRAGONARA ROAD	
City:	ST. JULIANS	
State/Country:	MALTA	
Postal Code:	STJ3140	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29826412

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: patentdocket@arentfox.com,Ziriatou.Amadou@arentfox.com

ARENT FOX LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036256.00052	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZIRIATOU AMADOU	
SIGNATURE:	/Ziriatou Amadou/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2022	

Total Attachments: 7

source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page1.tif source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page2.tif source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page3.tif source=036256.00052 Midasplayer-King Deed asfiled#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059015 FRAME: 0554 507130128

source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page5.tif source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page6.tif source=036256.00052_Midasplayer-King_Deed_asfiled#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 059015 FRAME: 0555

GAME DEVELOPMENT & TECHNOLOGICAL SUPPORT SERVICES DEED

DATED: 12/19/2013

THIS DEED is SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED on the date first mentioned above and is effective on and from 1 January 2013 (the "Effective Date").

BETWEEN:

- (1) MIDASPLAYER AB, a private limited company formed and registered in Sweden with registered number 556653-2064 whose registered office is at Sankt Eriksgatan 113. 113 43 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as the "Service Provider");
- (2) MIDASPLAYER.COM LIMITED, a private limited company formed and registered in England and Wates with registered number 04534247 whose registered office is at 10th Floor, Central Saint Giles, 1 St Giles High Street, London WC2H 8AG (hereinafter referred to as the "Service Recipient"); and
- (3) KING.COM LIMITED, a private limited company formed and registered in Malta with registered number C42504 whose registered office is at Aragon Business Centre, Level 4, Dragonara Road, St Julians STJ3140, Malta (hereinafter referred to as "King.com").

WHEREAS:

- (A) King.com is responsible for the management and strategy of an international social and mobile garning business (the "King Social & Mobile Business") and is the owner of all Intellectual Property Rights (as defined herein) in connection with the King Social & Mobile Business.
- (8) King.com has contracted with the Service Recipient to provide certain services, including the Services (as defined in this Deed), to King.com pursuant to a Services Deed dated on or above the date of this Deed. The Service Recipient is entitled to subcontract such services (including the Services) to the Service Provider and other third parties, and will coordinate the performance of such services (including the Services) with the approval of King.com.
- (C) The Service Recipient requires the Service Provider to provide the Services (as defined in this Deed) to the Service Recipient on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.
- (D) The Service Provider is willing to provide the Services to the Service Recipient in consideration of the payment by the Service Recipient to the Service Provider of the Fees (as defined in this Deed) and otherwise on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.

REDACTED

Page 1 of 10

4. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

4.1 For the purposes of this Deed, "Intellectual Property Rights" means any and all patents, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and neighbouring and related rights, moral rights, trademarks, trade names and service marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up and trade dress, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets), and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to

Page 2 of 10

- apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.
- 4.2 The Service Provider and the Service Recipient acknowledge and agree that any and all right, title and interest in any Intellectual Property Rights created in the course of providing the Services shall be owned and controlled by King.com.
- 4.3 The Service Provider and the Service Recipient hereby undertake to assign any and all Intellectual Property Rights created in the course of providing the Services to King.com as and when such Intellectual Property Rights are created or subsist.
- 4.4 The Service Provider and the Service Recipient shall take any and all steps reasonably necessary, including filing any applications or registrations, to protect any Intellectual Property Rights created in the course of providing the Services.
- Whenever requested to do so by King.com, the Service Provider and the Service Recipient shall (at the cost and expense of King.com) execute any and all applications, assignments or other instruments which King.com shall deem necessary to give effect to the assignment of Intellectual Property Rights described in clause 4.3.
- 4.6 King.com shall retain the right and title to any material, including any Intellectual Property Rights contained in any material, delivered to the Service Provider or the Service Recipient pursuant to clause 4.5.

Page 3 of 10

IN WITNESS of which this Deed has be the date which first appears on page 1	een SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED as a Deed on of this Deed.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED as a Deed by MIDASPLAYER AB:) SEBASTIAN KNUTSSON) DIRECTOR) Docusinged by: Cardinal Cardinal
AS WITNESSED BY:) Sophie Ogilvie
Full Name of Witness:)
Address of Witness:	43 Lambrook Terrace) London) SW6 6TF) Paralegal
Occupation of Witness:	PotuSigned by:
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED as a Deed by MIDASPLAYER.COM LIMITED:) PICCARDO ZACCONI) DIRECTOR) DocuSigned by:
AS WITNESSED BY:	Sophie Doduse CGE2052ABRES20425
Full Name of Witness:	Sophie Ogilvie
Address of Witness:) 43a Lambrook Terrace)) London) Sw6 6TF
Occupation of Witness:	Paralegal

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED as a Deed by KING.COM LIMITED:	Marius J McLeon A78DSF53FCA143A MARIUS MCKEON DIRECTOR
AS WITNESSED BY:	Docusigned by: Sophie Oxidite CERTISRASSE 39425
Full Name of Witness:	Sophie Ogilvie
Address of Witness:) 43 Lambrook Terrace
) London
) SW6 6TF
Occupation of Witness:	Paralegal

DocuSigned by: